
 

 

      Page 1 of 1 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. OO1 

 
THIS AMENDMENT to AGREEMENT NO. LCF 18/19-17 is made this 9th day of March in the 

year 2021, between Premier Inspection Services, hereinafter referred to as “PROJECT 

INSPECTOR”, and the LA CAÑADA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as 

“DISTRICT”. 
 

WITNESSETH 
 

1. The PROJECT INSPECTOR and DISTRICT do mutually agree as follows: 
 
To amend that certain AGREEMENT dated April 16, 2019, for inspection services for various projects 
throughout the District.  Amend the AGREEMENT to include the following: 

 The term of the Agreement is for three years with option for the District to renew agreement 
for additional two years.   The District is set to begin construction on several projects at Palm Crest 

for which inspection services would be required to comply with the Division of State Architect’s 
requirement for project oversight and inspections, and other building code requirement.  The duration 
of construction of these projects must coincide with the term of the Agreement for inspections. This 
Amendment would ensure that there is no gap in services.  
 
This Amendment extends the term of the Agreement for two years until April 15, 2024. The 
Agreement is a Time-and-Materials with compensation based on hourly rate for inspector 
classifications with annual adjustment in accordance with Paragraph 6 of the Agreement.  The 
Maximum Contract Amount is increased from $250,000 to $650,000. 
 

2. Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of original AGREEMENT shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DISTRICT and the PROJECT INSPECTOR have executed this 
Amendment to the original Agreement. 
 
 
 
PREMIER INSPECTION SERVICES. LA CAÑADA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

  

By       

 
 
By       

 
 
Name: _____________________________ Name: _____________________________ 

  
 

Shelby Parsons, COO
























	34 - Premier_Signed Agreement - dated April 16 2019

